03-26-1999 RE **FORM PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office 5.3 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94 100998724 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Micha Auerbach Name: Hi-G-Teck, Ltd. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Internal Address: 16 Hacharoshet Street, Or-Yehuda 60375, Isreal, 60375 Street Address: 16 Hacharoshet Street, Nature of conveyance: City: Or-Yehuda 60375 State: Isreal ZIP: 60375 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Other: Execution Date: May 1, 1997 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/810,454 B. Patent No.(s) Additional number attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: David W. Carstens 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 13760 Noel Road Suite 900 8. Deposit account number: City: Dallas State: TX ZIP: 75240 50-0392 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

03/25/1999 DMGUYEN 00000167 08810454

9. Statement and signature.

01 FC:581

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [

40.00 DF

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

(Form PTO-1595-Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 1)

PATENT REEL: 9835 FRAME: 0130

Date 3/16/99

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, **Steven P. Kadner**, residing at 8401 Washington Pl., N.E. Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113 and **William M. Resnik**, residing at 9700 Compadre Lane, N.E., Albuquerque, New Mexico 87111 have made an invention entitled "**Seal System**" for which the continuation in part application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on **March 4, 1997** and assigned serial number **08/810,454**.

WHEREAS, Aquila Technologies Group, Inc., a New Mexico corporation, having its principal office at 8401 Washington Pl., N.E., Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the above invention and application in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we do sell, assign, and transfer, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted thereof in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office of the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said patents, when granted to Assignee, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary papers to cause any and all of said patents to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 9835 FRAME: 0131

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we I this, 1997.	nave hereunto/set our hands and affix our seals
	Steven/P/ Kadner
STATE OF NEW MEXICO \$ COUNTY OF BERNALILLO \$	
On this the <u>lst</u> day of <u>May</u> , 1997, personally appeared before me Steven P. Kadner, known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.	
SEAL	Motary Public in and for the State of New Mexico
	Doris O. Monroe Typed or Printed Name of Notary
	My Commission Expires:
	5/26/00

this, IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have a fine the second sec	have hereunto set our hands and affix our seals 97.
	William M. Resnik
STATE OF NEW MEXICO § COUNTY OF BERNALILLO §	
On this the <u>lst</u> day of <u>lst</u> day of <u>lst</u> day of <u>lst</u> defore me William M. Resnik, known to me Assignment and acknowledged the same to be his EAL	, 1997, personally appeared to be the person who executed the foregoing s own free act and deed. Notary Public in and for the State of NEW MEXICO
	Typed or Printed Name of Notary
	My Commission Expires:
	5/26/00

RECORDED: 03/22/1999